

No. 22-1095

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE*
DARINA MERRIAM*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Rent-Control Regimes Similar To New York City's Rent Stabilization Law Are Pervasive In California	3
II. These Rent-Control Regimes Are Inconsistent With The Takings Clause As Properly Understood	9
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors</i> <i>v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	18
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	15, 16
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	15
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	13
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	9
<i>Loretto</i> <i>v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	9, 13
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	17
Statutes and Regulations	
Cal. Civ. Code §1946.2(a)	4

Cal. Civ. Code §1946.2(b)(1).....	4, 5
Cal. Civ. Code §1946.2(b)(2).....	4
Cal. Civ. Code §1946.2(d)(1).....	5
Cal. Civ. Code §1946.2(g)	5
Cal. Civ. Code §1947.12(a)	5
L.A. Cnty. Code tit. 8, div. 3, ch. 8.52	7
L.A. Mun. Code §151.01	5, 16
L.A. Mun. Code §151.09(A)	10
L.A. Mun. Code §151.09(A)(1)	6
L.A. Mun. Code §151.09(A)(10).....	6, 11
L.A. Mun. Code §151.25(A)	6, 11
L.A. Mun. Code §151.26(A)	6, 11
L.A. Mun. Code §151.30(D)(1).....	6, 11
S.F. Admin. Code §37.1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
S.F. Admin. Code §37.1(b)(1)	16
S.F. Admin. Code §37.3(a).....	8, 14
S.F. Admin. Code §37.9(a).....	8, 11
S.F. Admin. Code §37.9(a)(8)	8
S.F. Admin. Code §37.9(i)(1)	8, 11
S.F. Admin. Code §37.9A(c).....	8
S.F. Admin. Code §37.9A(e)(2)	8, 11
S.F. Admin. Code §37.9B(a)	8
S.F. Admin. Code §37.9F(b)	8, 11
S.F. Subdivision Code §1396.4(g).....	8, 11

Other Authorities

Abigail K. Flanigan, <i>Rent Regulations After</i> Cedar Point, 123 Colum. L. Rev. 475 (2023)	15
--	----

Assem. Bill No. 1482, Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2019).....	4
Nikolas Bowie, <i>Antidemocracy</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. 160 (2021)	15
Richard A. Epstein, <i>A Bombshell Decision on Property Takings</i> , Hoover Inst. (June 28, 2021), https://hvr.co/3MEIDU7	15
Aziz Z. Huq, <i>Property Against Legality: Takings After Cedar Point</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. 233 (2023).....	15
Cal. Assembly Floor Analysis, AB 1482, Tenant Protection Act of 2019 (Sept. 10 2019), https://bit.ly/43b9cFB	2
<i>COVID-19 Renter Protections</i> , L.A. Housing Dep't, https://bit.ly/3OcfscA (last visited June 9, 2023).....	7
Blair Jenkins, <i>Rent Control: Do Economists Agree?</i> 6 Econ. Watch 73 (2009)	9
Summer Lin, <i>More California Cities Enact Rent Control to Protect Tenants</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 28, 2022), https://lat.ms/3BDC3qk	9
Megan McArdle, <i>The One Issue Every Economist Can Agree Is Bad: Rent Control</i> , Wash. Post (June 14, 2019), https://wapo.st/3Imq2tr	9
<i>Relocation Assistance Bulletin</i> , L.A. Housing Dep't (March 28, 2023), https://bit.ly/42MBc2S	6
<i>Rent Stabilization Bulletin: Allowable Rent Increases</i> , L.A. Housing Dep't (Dec. 7, 2021), https://bit.ly/3M9V9tf	7, 14
